

No. 12-1172

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
(PAGE-PROOF COPY)**

RICHARD A. FEINSTEIN
Director

RICHARD B. DAGEN
WILLIAM L. LANNING
Attorneys

BUREAU OF COMPETITION

June 27, 2012

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

IMAD D. ABYAD
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2375
iabyad@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Teeth Whitening Services Market	3
B. The North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners	4
C. The Board’s Challenged Conduct	5
D. The Commission’s Decision	9
1. The Board’s State Action Defense	10
2. The ALJ’s Initial Decision	11
3. The Commission’s Merits Decision	12
a. Concerted Action	12
b. Restraint of Trade	13
c. Remedy	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE COMMISSION HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE BOARD	22
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY HELD THAT THE BOARD’S ACTIONS ARE NOT EXEMPT FROM ANTITRUST SCRUTINY BY THE STATE ACTION DOCTRINE	28
A. The Board Must Show Active State Supervision in Order to Qualify for State Action Exemption	30
B. The Board Has Failed to Show Active State Supervision	37
C. Requiring Active State Supervision of the Board’s Exclusionary Conduct Is Consistent with the Policies Underlying <i>Parker</i>	39
III. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE BOARD’S ACTIONS VIOLATED THE FTC ACT	43
A. The Board’s Challenged Conduct Constitutes Concerted Action	43
1. The Board Members Are Capable of Concerted Action	43
2. The Board Members Engaged in Concerted Campaign to Exclude Rival Non-Dentists from the Teeth Whitening Services Market	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

Page

B. The Commission Correctly Concluded That the Board's Challenged Actions Were Anticompetitive and Not Excused by Any Legitimate Justification 51

CONCLUSION 58

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	34
<i>American Chiropractic Ass’n, Inc. v. Trigon Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2004)	45
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010)	12, 31, 42, 44, 45
<i>Asheville Tobacco Bd. of Trade, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 263 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1959)	10, 18, 32, 33, 35, 36
<i>Atlantic Ref. Co. v. FTC</i> , 381 U.S. 357 (1965)	18
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	35, 38
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	54
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	14, 43
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	10, 28, 37, 38
<i>California State Bd. of Optometry v. FTC</i> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22, 23
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26

Cases (Cont'd)	Page
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	29
<i>Community Blood Bank of Kansas City Area, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 405 F.2d 1011 (1969)	25, 26
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2002)	55
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide and Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	34
<i>Cooper v. Forsyth Cnty. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 789 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1986)	50
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independent Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	44
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Fashion Originators' Guild of Am., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 312 U.S. 457 (1941)	54
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986)	34
<i>FTC v. Algoma Lumber Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 67 (1934)	17
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	passim
<i>FTC v. Monahan</i> , 832 F.2d 688 (1st Cir. 1987)	33

Cases (Cont'd)	Page
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	28, 30, 34, 37, 39, 40
<i>Gambrel v. Kentucky Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 689 F.2d 619 (6th Cir. 1982)	37
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942)	23
<i>Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	10, 31, 32
<i>Greenville Publ'g Co. v. Daily Reflector, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 391 (4th Cir. 1974)	45
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	28
<i>Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 93 F.T.C. 231 (1979)	24
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Pharm. Ass'n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983)	23
<i>Lafayette v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	23
<i>Laurel Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 539 (4th Cir. 1991)	48
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Registration in Optometry</i> , 110 F.T.C. 549 (1988)	24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	43, 48

Cases (Cont'd)	Page
<i>National Fed'n of the Blind v. FTC</i> , 420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>National Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	15, 41, 52, 55, 56
<i>Norman's on the Waterfront, Inc. v. Wheatley</i> , 444 F.2d 1011 (3d Cir. 1971)	33
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 818 (E.D.N.C. 2011)	2
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	53
<i>Oksanen v. Page Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 945 F.2d 696 (4th Cir. 1991)	44, 45, 46
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	22, 28, 40
<i>Parkway Gallery Furniture v. Kittinger/Penn. House Group, Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 801 (4th Cir. 1989)	50
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	11, 30, 37, 38, 39
<i>Polygram Holding, Inc.</i> , 136 F.T.C. 310 (2003), <i>aff'd, Polygram Holding, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 416 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos., Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)	43, 45, 47, 52
<i>South Carolina State Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 138 F.T.C. 229 (2004)	24

Cases (Cont'd)	Page
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	29
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	43
<i>Telebrands Corp. v. FTC</i> , 457 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Thompson Everett, Inc. v. Nat'l Cable Adv., L.P.</i> , 57 F.3d 1317 (4th Cir. 1995)	48
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	28, 29, 30, 40
<i>Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 313 U.S. 450 (1941)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967)	31
<i>United States Retail Credit Ass'n, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 300 F.2d 212 (4th Cir. 1962)	17
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	17
<i>Virginia Acad. of Clinical Psychologists v. Blue Shield of Va.</i> , 624 F.2d 476 (4th Cir. 1980)	15, 55
<i>Virginia Bd. of Funeral Dirs. & Embalmers</i> , 138 F.T.C. 645 (2004)	23
<i>Washington State Elec. Cont'rs Ass'n, Inc. v. Forrest</i> , 930 F.2d 736 (9th Cir. 1991)	33

Federal Statutes	Page
15 U.S.C. § 1	12, 43
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41 <i>et seq.</i>	2
§ 44	25
§ 45	1, 2
§ 45(a)(2)	24
§ 45(c)	1, 17
15 U.S.C. § 15c(a)(1)	25
15 U.S.C. § 1311(f)	25
49 U.S.C. § 41	24
 State Statutes:	
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-35-104	40
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 20-103a	40
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 25/7	40
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. 112 § 1	40
North Carolina Dental Practice Act, N.C.G.S. §§ 90-22 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 90-22(b)	46
§ 90-27	5
§ 90-29(b)	48

State Statutes (Cont'd) Page

§ 90-29(b)(1)-(b)(13) 5

§ 90-29(c)(1)-(c)(14) 5

§ 90-40 38

§ 90-40.1(a) 5, 42, 51

§ 90-41.1 5, 38

§ 90-48 4

N.C.G.S. § 120-70.100 38

N.C.G.S. § 138A-14(b) 47

N.C.G.S. § 138A-21 47

N.C.G.S. § 138A-27 47

N.C.G.S. § 150B-21.2(g) 38

Utah Code Ann. § 58-1-202 40

W. Va. Code § 30-4-6 40

Miscellaneous

51 CONG. REC. 12215 (July 16, 1914) 26

51 CONG. REC. 13044 (1914) 26

51 CONG. REC. 13103 (Aug. 1, 1914) 26

51 CONG. REC. 14928 (Sept. 10, 1914) 27

Miscellaneous (Cont'd)

Page

Areeda, Phillip E. & Hovenkamp, Herbert,
ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST
PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION (3d ed. 2009) 35, 36, 37

Elhauge, Einer Richard,
The Scope of Antitrust Process,
104 HARV. L. REV. 667 (1991) 34, 35
